

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE HOLDINGS LTD., a Bermuda Company; **NCL (BAHAMAS) LTD.**, d/b/a NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE, a Bermuda Company; **SEVEN SEAS CRUISES S. DE R.L.**, d/b/a REGENT SEVEN SEAS CRUISES, a Panama Limited Liability Company; **OCEANIA CRUISES S. DE R.L.**, d/b/a OCEANIA CRUISES, a Panama Limited Liability Company;

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT A. RIVKEES, M.D., State Surgeon General and Head of the Florida Department of Health, in his official capacity;

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-22492-KMW

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

John F. O'Sullivan
Olga Vieira
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
2601 South Bayshore Drive, 15th Floor
Miami, FL 33133
(305) 439-5008
johnosullivan@quinnemanuel.com
olgavieira@quinnemanuel.com

Derek L. Shaffer*
William A. Burck*
Jonathan G. Cooper*
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
1300 I Street NW, 9th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com
williamburck@quinnemanuel.com
jonathancooper@quinnemanuel.com

*Appearing *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd., NCL (Bahamas) Ltd., Seven Seas Cruises S. de R.L., and Oceania Cruises S. de R.L.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Conditional Sailing Order And Implementing Instructions..... 1

 B. NCLH’s Vaccination Requirement..... 3

 C. The Ban..... 4

 D. This Lawsuit..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE BAN DOES NOT ADVANCE ANY LEGITIMATE STATE INTERESTS 6

II. NCLH HAS ADEQUATELY PLEADED A FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM..... 7

III. NCLH HAS ADEQUATELY PLEADED A DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM..... 8

IV. NCLH HAS ADEQUATELY PLEADED A PREEMPTION CLAIM 11

V. NCLH HAS ADEQUATELY PLEADED A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño,
670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012) 10

Baude v. Heath,
538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008).....11

Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.,
359 U.S. 520 (1959)..... 9

Budlong v. Graham,
488 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (N.D. Ga. 2006) 5

Burstyn v. Miami Beach,
663 F. Supp. 528 (S.D. Fla. 1987) 20

C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, New York,
511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... 9

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board,
298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002).....11

Cole v. Zucker,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31714 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2019)..... 15

Conn v. Gabbert,
526 U.S. 286 (1999)..... 18

Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board,
463 U.S. 159 (1983)..... 10

County of Butler v. Wolf,
486 F. Supp. 3d 883 (W.D. Pa. 2020) 18

Craigmiles v. Giles,
312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Elizabeth Blackwell Health Center for Women v. Knoll,
61 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1995) 13

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 13

Feikema v. Texaco, Inc.,
16 F.3d 1408 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 13

Florida Transportation Services, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 10

Florida v. Becerra,
2021 WL 2514138 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2021) 3

Florida v. Becerra,
No. 21-12243 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 3

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....5, 6, 11

General Motors Corp. v. Abrams,
897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990) 13

Guertin v. State,
912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019),
cert. denied sub nom. City of Flint, Michigan v. Guertin, 140 S. Ct. 933 (2020)..... 15

Investment Company Institute v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission,
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 13

Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County,
441 U.S. 434 (1979)..... 10

JB Weld Co. v. Gorilla Glue Co.,
978 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2020) 14

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 19

Knight v. Grossman,
942 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Leaphart v. Prison Health Services, Inc.,
2010 WL 5391315 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 15

Leeds v. Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama,
382 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (N.D. Ala. 2019)11

Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) 16

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976)..... 20

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 18

Mills v. Rogers,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212247 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2020)..... 15

National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999),
aff'd sub nom. Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 10

Odebrecht Construction, Inc. v. Prasad,
876 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 10

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 8

Pabon v. Wright,
459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006) 15, 16

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 8

Railway Employees' Department v. Hanson,
351 U.S. 225 (1956)..... 18

Raymond Motor Transportation, Inc. v. Rice,
434 U.S. 429 (1978)..... 9

Renfroe v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,
822 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016) 5

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 19

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 18

Smith v. Corizon Health Services,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141998 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2015)..... 15

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 15

Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona,
325 U.S. 761 (1945)..... 9

Stormans Inc. v. Selecky,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012)..... 20

Tyson v. Heckler,
727 F.2d 1029 (11th Cir. 1984) 20

United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 19

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 12

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 14

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 20

Waldron v. Spicher,
954 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2020) 17

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 15, 16

West v. Warden, Commissioner, Alabama DOC,
869 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2017) 5

White v. Lemacks,
183 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 1999) 16

White v. Napoleon,
897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1990) 15

Williams v. McGee,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74191 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2020)..... 15

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.,
562 U.S. 323 (2011)..... 13

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 8

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 264..... 12

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 381.00316 4, 6, 7, 8

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 16628-03 (Mar. 24, 2020)..... 1
85 Fed. Reg. 44085-01 (July 21, 2020) 13
85 Fed. Reg. 62732-01 (Oct. 5, 2020) 1
85 Fed. Reg. 70153-01 (Nov. 4, 2020) 2, 12

Other Authorities

James M. McGoldrick, Jr., *The Dormant Commerce Clause: The Endgame-From Southern Pacific to Tennessee Wine & Spirits-1945 to 2019*,
40 Pace L. Rev. 44 (2020)..... 10
